502490008 09/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bertil BERGGREN	07/30/2013
Jurgen HAFNER	08/01/2013
Lars-Erik JUHLIN	08/01/2013
Kerstin LINDEN	07/31/2013
Lidong ZHANG	07/30/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABB TECHNOLOGY AG
Street Address:	Affolternstrasse 44
City:	Zurich
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-8050

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13983996

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7032058050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-205-8000

Email: mailroom@bskb.com, yolanda.askew-sampson@bskb.com

Correspondent Name: BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 747

Address Line 4: FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22040-0747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6046-0173PUS1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yolanda Askew-Sampson
Signature:	/yolanda askew-sampson/

502490008 REEL: 031200 FRAME: 0578

OP \$40.00 13983996

Date:	09/09/2013	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page1.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page2.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_0173PUS1#page3.tif		
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page4.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page5.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page6.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page7.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page8.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page9.tif	
source=20130909ASSIGNMENT_6046_017	3PUS1#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031200 FRAME: 0579

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

Application	13/983,996	Filed:	August 6, 2013		
No₌:					
nventor(s)	ZHANG	GGREN, Jurgen		HLIN, Kerstin LINDEN, Lid	ong
	(hereinafter designated as	the undersigned)	has (have) invented certain n	ew and useful improvements in:	
nsert Title of nvention	A CURRENT LIMITATIC METHOD OF OPERATIN	N SYSTEM FOR G A CURRENT LI	LIMITING THE EFFECTS O MITATION SYSTEM	F A FAULT IN A DC GRID AN	D A
	for which an application undersigned (except in the	for Letters Pate case of a provisio	nt of the United States of nal application)	America has been executed by	the
nsert Date of igning of appin.	on Ju	lly 30, 2013			nd
nsert Name f Assignee	WHEREAS, ABB TECHNO	DLOGY AG			
nsert Address f Assignce	of Affolternstrasse 44 , CH	-8050 ZÜRICH, Sv	vitzerland,		
4	its heirs, successors, legal acquiring the entire right, to granted therefor in the l	itle and interest in	and to said invention and in	nated as the Assignee) is desirou and to any Letters Patent(s) that r	s of nay
heck Box if ppropriate	in any foreign countr	ies.			
1 1 1	undersigned has (have) solution said Assignee the fur erritories, dependencies a Patent(s) which may be goossessions, and if the box	d, assigned and tr dl and exclusive nd possessions an ranted therefor in above is designat	ansferred, and by these prese right to the said invention i d the entire right, title and i the United States of Ameri ed, in any and all foreign co	which is hereby acknowledged, nts does (do) sell, assign and tran in the United States of America, nterest in and to any and all Let ica, its territories, dependencies cuntries; and to any and all division or terms for which the same removed.	sfer , its ters and ons,

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date <u>2013-07-30</u>	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Bertil BERGGREN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Jurgen HÄFNER
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lars-Erik JUHLIN
D ate	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Kerstin LINDEN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lidong ZHANG

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 2

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

Application	13/983,996	Filed:	August 6, 2013		
No.:		. ,			
Inventor(s)	ZHANG	GGREN, Jurg	gen HÄFNER, Lars-Erik	JUHLIN, Kerstin LINDEN, Lide	ong
Insert Title of Invention	A CURRENT LIMITATION METHOD OF OPERATIN	ON SYSTEM FO	DR LIMITING THE EFFECT CLIMITATION SYSTEM	'S OF A FAULT IN A DC GRID ANI) A
	for which an application undersigned (except in the	n for Letters P e case of a provi	atent of the United States isional application)	of America has been executed by	the
nsert Date of Signing of Appln.	on	August	1, 2013	; an	d
nsert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, ABB TECHN	OLOGY AG			
nsert Address I Assignee	of Affolternstrasse 44 , CF	I-8050 ZÜRICH,	, Switzerland,		
i	its heirs, successors, legal acquiring the entire right, be granted therefor in the	title and interes	t in and to said invention an	esignated as the Assignee) is desirous d in and to any Letters Patent(s) that m	of nay
Theck Box if appropriate	in any foreign countr	ies.			
; ; ;	undersigned has (have) so unto said Assignee the f erritories, dependencies a atent(s) which may be p possessions, and if the bo	old, assigned and ull and exclusive and possessions granted therefor x above is desig	d transferred, and by these power right to the said invention and the entire right, title are in the United States of Amated, in any and all foreign	ot of which is hereby acknowledged, the series does (do) sell, assign and trans on in the United States of America, and interest in and to any and all Lett merica, its territories, dependencies and countries; and to any and all divisional term or terms for which the same merical transfer in the same meric	its ers and

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	
Date_ <i>]013~018~07</i>	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Bertil BERGGREN (Signature) Jurgen HÄFNER
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lars-Erik JUHLIN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Kerstin LINDEN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lidong ZHANG

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 2

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

Application	13/983,996	Filed:	August 6, 2013	
No₌:				
nventor(s)	ZHANG	GGREN, Jurge	en HÄFNER, Lars-Erik JUHLIN, Kerstin LINDEN, Lidor	1Ę
	(neremanter designated as	tne undersigned	l) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in:	
nsert Title of nvention	A CURRENT LIMITATIC METHOD OF OPERATIN	ON SYSTEM FOR	R LIMITING THE EFFECTS OF A FAULT IN A DC GRID AND LIMITATION SYSTEM	A
	for which an applicatior undersigned (except in the	i for Letters Pa case of a provis	tent of the United States of America has been executed by the	1€
nsert Date of igning of appin.	on	August 1,	2013 ; and	
nsert Name f Assignee	WHEREAS, ABB TECHNO	OLOGY AG		
nsert Address I Assignce	of Affolternstrasse 44 , CH	-8050 ZÜRICH,	Switzerland,	
i	its heirs, successors, legal acquiring the entire right, be granted therefor in the	title and interest	and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) is desirous of in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that ma America and	of y
heck Box if ppropriate	in any foreign countr	ies.		
; ; ;	indersigned has (have) so into said Assignee the fi erritories, dependencies a ² atent(s) which may be g possessions, and if the box	ld, assigned and all and exclusive and possessions granted therefor above is design	transferred, and by these presents does (do) sell, assign and transferred, and by these presents does (do) sell, assign and transfer eright to the said invention in the United States of America, it and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letter in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies an atted, in any and all foreign countries; and to any and all divisions stensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same man	er ts rs d

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Name of Inventor	
	(Signature) Bertil BERGGREN
Name of Inventor	
	(Signature) Jurgen HÄFNER
Name of Inventor	Jas End Juhlin
	(Signature) Lars-Erik JUHLIN
Name of	
Inventor	(Signature) Kerstin LINDEN
Name of	
inventor	(Signature) Lidong ZHANG
	Name of Inventor Name of Inventor Name of Inventor

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 2

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

Application	13/983,996	Filed:	August 6, 2013		
No.:		 -			
Inventor(s)	ZHANG	GGREN, Jurg	en HÄFNER, Lars-Erik	JUHLIN, Kerstin LINDEN, Lide	ong
Insert Title of Invention	A CURRENT LIMITATION METHOD OF OPERATIN	ON SYSTEM FO IG A CURRENT	OR LIMITING THE EFFECT CLIMITATION SYSTEM	'S OF A FAULT IN A DC GRID ANI	D A
	for which an application undersigned (except in the	n for Letters P case of a provi	atent of the United States sional application)	of America has been executed by	the
nsert Date of Signing of Appln.	on	July 31, 2	2013	; an	ıd
nsert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, ABB TECHNO	OLOGY AG			
nsert Address I Assignce	of Affolternstrasse 44 , CH	1-8050 ZÜRICH,	Switzerland,		
3	ts heirs, successors, legal acquiring the entire right, be granted therefor in the	title and interes	t in and to said invention an	esignated as the Assignee) is desirous d in and to any Letters Patent(s) that n	s of nay
heck Box if appropriate	in any foreign countr	ies.			
1 1 3 3	indersigned has (have) so into said Assignee the fi erritories, dependencies a Patent(s) which may be g possessions, and if the box	ld, assigned and all and exclusive and possessions granted therefor above is desig	I transferred, and by these p re right to the said inventi and the entire right, title a in the United States of A nated, in any and all foreig	ot of which is hereby acknowledged, resents does (do) sell, assign and trans on in the United States of America, and interest in and to any and all Lett merica, its territories, dependencies an countries; and to any and all divisional term or terms for which the same in	its ters and

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Bertil BERGGREN (Signature) Jurgen HÄFNER
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lars-Erik JUHLIN
Date 31 July, 2013	Name of Inventor	MUNDULLAN (Signature) Kerstin LINDEN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lidong ZHANG

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 2

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

Application	13/983,996	Filed:	August 6, 2013		
No.:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Inventor(s)	ZHANG	GGREN, Jurge	en HÄFNER, Lars-Erik	JUHLIN, Kerstin LINDEN, Lid	ong
Insert Title of Invention	A CURRENT LIMITATIC METHOD OF OPERATIN	ON SYSTEM FO	R LIMITING THE EFFECT LIMITATION SYSTEM	'S OF A FAULT IN A DC GRID AN	D A
	for which an applicatior undersigned (except in the	ı for Letters Pa e case of a provis	itent of the United States sional application)	of America has been executed by	the
nsert Date of Signing of Appln.	on	July 30, 20	013	; ar	nd
nsert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, ABB TECHNO	OLOGY AG			
nsert Address d Assignee	of Affolternstrasse 44, CH	-8050 ZÜRICH,	Switzerland,		
i	ts heirs, successors, legal acquiring the entire right, be granted therefor in the	title and interest	in and to said invention an	esignated as the Assignee) is desiroudd in and to any Letters Patent(s) that r	s of may
Theck Box if appropriate	in any foreign countr	ies.			
1 1 3 3	indersigned has (have) so into said Assignee the fi erritories, dependencies a Patent(s) which may be g possessions, and if the box	ld, assigned and all and exclusive and possessions granted therefor above is design	transferred, and by these p e right to the said inventi and the entire right, title a in the United States of A nated, in any and all foreig	ot of which is hereby acknowledged, resents does (do) sell, assign and transon in the United States of America, and interest in and to any and all Let merica, its territories, dependencies an countries; and to any and all divisional term or terms for which the same in	sfer , its ters and ons.

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name ofInventor	(Signature) Bertil BERGGREN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Jurgen HÄFNER
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lars-Erik JUHLIN
Date	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Kerstin LINDEN
Date 2013-07-30	Name of Inventor	(Signature) Lidong ZHANG

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Page 2